
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

2 April 2019

To: Chairman – Councillor John Batchelor
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Pippa Heylings
All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Dr. Martin Cahn, 
Peter Fane, Anna Bradnam (substitute for Bill Handley), Brian Milnes, 
Judith Rippeth, Deborah Roberts, Peter Topping, Heather Williams and 
Nick Wright

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Mike Hill
Interim Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING
Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised October 2016) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website.

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1. Apologies
Apologies have been received from Councillor Bill Handley. To 
receive apologies for absence from other committee members. 

2. Declarations of Interest

1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”) 
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



partner has any kind of beneficial interest in the land under 
consideration at the meeting.

 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal 
financial benefit or detriment but do not come within the 
definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member 
of their family/close friend (who is not their spouse or 
partner) has such an interest.

3. Non-pecuniary interests
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal 
financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor but arises out 
of a close connection with someone or some  body 
/association.  An example would be membership of a sports 
committee/ membership of another council which is involved 
in the matter under consideration.

3. Recorded voting

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 4
To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 March 2019 as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS
To view plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application, follow 
the link called ‘Application file’ and select the tab ‘Plans and Docs’.

5. S/2487/18/RM - Linton (Land to the North and South of Bartlow 
Road)

5 - 80

Approval of the matters reserved for the layout of the site, the scale 
and appearance of buildings, the means of access and landscaping 
following outline planning permission S/1963/15/OL for up to 55 
dwellings with landscape buffer and new vehicular access.

6. S/4747/18/OL - Cottenham (Elm Tree Farm, Hay Lane) 81 - 116

Outline application with some matters reserved except for Access, 
Appearance, Layout and Scale (Resubmission of S/1254/18/OL) for 
the demolition of existing building on site and erection of 
replacement Office, Workshop and Security Kiosk

7. S/3729/18/FL - Babraham (Site H/1:b - Land North of Babraham 
Road)

117 - 208

Full planning application for the erection of 158 residential units and 
associated
[...]
ations will only be made at the end of the consultation periods after taking into 
account all material representations made within the full consultation period. The final decisions may be 
delegated to the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).

(2) The Council considers every planning application on its merits and in the context of national, regional and 
local planning policy. As part of the Council's customer service standards, Councillors and officers aim to 
put customers first, deliver outstanding service and provide easy access to services and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'.



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 13 March 2019 at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Peter Fane
Bill Handley Brian Milnes
Judith Rippeth Deborah Roberts
Peter Topping Heather Williams
Nick Wright

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Patrick Adams (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Julie Ayre (Planning Team 
Leader (East)), David Ousby (Delivery & Innovations Manager), Eileen Paterson 
(Planning Delivery Manager), Richard Pitt (Principal Planning Lawyer), Stephen 
Reid (Senior Planning Lawyer) and Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement 
Officer)

Councillors Jose Hales and Dr. Ian Sollom were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

There were no Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. RECORDED VOTING

The Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 February 2019, subject to the following amendments:

 At the end of minute 6 the Councillor’s name be corrected to Brian Milnes.
 The time in condition 1. be amended to 09.30am.

5. S/2626/18/FL - COMBERTON (64 BARTON ROAD)

Ted Halford (objector), Mark Arnold, Sally Arnold and Chris Sale (applicants) and 
Councillor Ian Sollom (a local member, who also read out a statement on behalf of the 
parish council) addressed the meeting.

The Senior Planning Lawyer advised that Councillor Martin Cahn should not vote on this 
planning application as he had not been present for the entire debate. Councillor Cahn did 
not vote. Councillor Peter Topping was also not present for the entire debate and did not 
vote. Councillor Brian Milnes left the Chamber during the debate and also did not vote.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Wednesday, 13 March 2019

Concern was expressed at the proximity of a badger sett. To comply with the Protection of 
Badgers Act 1992 the Committee agreed that the wording of the third sentence of 
condition 4 should be amended to read: “Thereafter no development shall be carried out 
other than in accordance with the approved details.”

The Committee noted that paragraph 196 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) stated that where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm 
to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against 
the public benefits of the proposal.

With seven votes against, none in favour and one abstention the Committee REFUSED 
the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from the Joint Director for 
Planning and Economic Development. Those membe
[...]
on the merits of the application, members will need to confirm the 
approach taken by officers, namely:

(i) Does the Committee agree with the officer view that the proposed 
development is inappropriate development in the Green Belt? 

(ii) If it found to be inappropriate development in the Green Belt, members should 
then proceed to consider the extent of any other harm.

(iii) Members should then proceed to consider if there are very special 
circumstances which clearly outweigh the in principle harm to the Green Belt 
and any other identified harm, recalling the need to afford “substantial weight” 
to any harm. If no such very special circumstances exist, planning permission 
should be withheld. If Members conclude very special circumstances exist, 
these should be clearly recorded and the application can be approved.  

Should the application be approved following members conclusion that the 
development would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt, the application 
will need to be referred to the Secretary of State under The Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009.

Other Matters

136.

Pre-Commencement Conditions

All pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in writing with the agent in 
advance of this report.

Recommendation

137. Delegated Approval subject to:

(i) No further representations being received on material planning grounds which 
have not already been submitted and considered before the expiry of the 
consultation period following amendments to the application site red line 
boundary.

(ii) The completion of a section 106 agreement for the extinguishment of existing 
use rights in respect of the applicants existing site at High Street, Cottenham.

(iii) Planning conditions and Informatives as set out below, with the final wording of 
any amendments to these to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair prior to the issuing of planning permission.

(iv) Referral of the application to the Secre
[...]
ans of drainage from the site and the access/footways 
are built in accordance with the requirements from the Local Highways Authority. 
 
For the above reasons, the proposal would accord with the development plan and 
officers recommend that the application should be approved. 

Recommendation

167. Notwithstanding the earlier decision to defer the application, officers recommend that 
the Planning Committee be minded to approve the application subject to:

168.

169.

Requirements under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

See appendix 3 - Heads of terms

Conditions and Informatives

Planning conditions and Informatives as set out below, with the final wording of any 
amendments to these to be agreed in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair prior 
to the determination of the application.

General 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 
years from the date of this permission.
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.)

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  079-803
079-804
079-501B
079-502B
079-PL201E
079-PL202E
079-PL203D
079-PL204D
079-PL205D
079-PL206D
079-PL207F
079-PL208D
079-PL210D
079-PL211E
079-PL212E
079-PL213C
079-PL214C
079-PL215D
079-PL216D
079-PL217C
079-PL218C
079-PL219D
079-PL220D

Page 142



079-PL221D
079-PL222D
079-PL224A
079-PL225
079-PL101AC – Dwellings per hectare
079-PL101AC Apartments Semi Private Areas
079 - PL01 Rev B (06.07.18)
Landscape Strategy 2071-01A
2071-01G
2071-02D
2071-03D
2071-04D
2071-05D
2071-06E
2071-07E
2071-08C
2071-09C
2071-10C
2071-11D
2071 LMP final 19 03 11
2071 LVIA
2071 LVIA Appendix A figures 1-4
2071 LVIA Appendix A figures 5-6
2071 LVIA Appendix B
2071 LVIA Appendix C
Babrahram Road Planting Schedule A
0793-DFL-LSD-001A
0793-DFL-LS-001B
079-PL001 Lo
[...]
ow 
that the SCLP 2018 has been adopted, officers are of the view that paras. 49 
and 50 of the NPPF (2019) are no longer engaged and prematurity falls away 
as an issue. NPPF advice regarding reasons for refusal on grounds of 
prematurity recommends their use in limited circumstances where a scheme 
would both:

a) be so substantial, or its cumulative effect would be so significant, that to 
grant permission would undermine the plan-making process by 
predetermining decisions about the scale, location or phasing of new 
development that are central to an emerging plan; and

b) the emerging plan is at an advanced stage but is not yet formally part of the
development plan for the area.

3.5 Both of these factors for the application were engaged at the time when 
Committee considered the application in March 2018, before the adoption of 
the SCLP 2018. As such, and in accordance with Counsel advice, the 
Statement of Case submitted in November of last year, indicates that the 
Council will not be pursuing this reason for refusal as part of the Inquiry. 
Members are asked to endorse this decision.

Reason for Refusal 6

3.6 Reason for refusal 6, as it appears on the decision notice, contains drafting 
errors; it is incomplete and is missing text within the middle of the third 
sentence. The missing text is not fundamental to the basis of the objection or 
meaning of the refusal reason. The reason for refusal, with additional text 
underlined, should read as follows.

3.7 Motorists would access the proposed development via the A1301 and a single 
access junction. The road network in this locality is already congested, as 
acknowledged in the submitted Transport Assessment (TA). A stage 1/2 Road 

Page 210



Safety Audit has not been carried out on all the submitted drawings to allow 
the Local Highway Authority to fully assess the scheme and the proposal 
would therefore be contrary to: paragraphs 7, 17 and 32 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policie
[...]
s that the appeal involves proposals for significant development 
within Green Belt.

5.0 Consultations

5.1 There has been no formal external consultation involved in the preparation of 
this report. It is being brought forward following advice received from 
appointed Counsel for the Inquiry and from the Council’s solicitor.

Page 211



6.0 Conclusion

6.1 Officers are of the view that the newly adopted policies within the SCLP 2018 
do not significantly alter the Council’s case in defending the appeal. The 
range of applicable policies and how they relate to the appeal are fully set out 
in the Statement of Case and follow advice taken by Counsel in the 
preparation of the Council’s evidence to the Inquiry. Reason for refusal 2 
which concerned prematurity is evidently no longer capable of being pursued. 
Officers consider that the corrections to reason for refusal 6 are necessary 
and do not alter the substance of that reason for refusal.

6.2 Members are advised to accept the officer recommendations.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 Members of the Planning Committee are asked to AGREE to the following 
recommendations:

a. to endorse the range of policies applicable to the reasons for the 
refusal contained within the SCLP 2018 as set out in the Statement of 
Case;

b. to endorse the decision to longer pursue reason for refusal 2 as part of 
the Inquiry proceedings;

c. to endorse the officer interpretation of the missing text associated with 
reason for refusal 6;

d. to allow officers to pursue the submission of the Statement of Common 
Ground and proofs of evidence as required in accordance with 
Counsel’s advice;

e. to grant officers authority to agree to a set of planning conditions and 
planning obligations as part of the Inquiry proceedings;

8 Implications

(a) Financial Implications: None

(b) Staffing Implications: None

(c) Equality and Poverty Implications: None

(d) Environmental Implications: None

(e) Procurement: None

(f) Consultation and communicat
[...]
 the local character of the area and would have an unacceptable adverse impact on the 
countryside and landscape character. The development is therefore contrary to paragraphs 7 
and 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012; Policies DP/1 (1p), DP/2 (1a), DP/3 
(2m) and NE/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007 and 
Policy HQ/1 of the draft South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2014. 

5. Motorists would access the proposed development via the A1301 and a single access junction. 
The road network in this locality is already congested, as acknowledged in the submitted 
Transport Assessment (TA). There is insufficient information in the Transport Assessment to 
demonstrate the full extent of the development’s impact on the local highway network. This 
information is fundamental to trip generation and distribution evidence base, and therefore there 
is uncertainty on the impacts of the development on the strategic highway network. 
Consequently, the application has not demonstrated it would have a satisfactory impact on the 
local highway network and that it would amount to sustainable development. The application is 
therefore contrary to: paragraphs 7, 17 and 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 
and policies DP/1 and DP/4 of the South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 
2007. 

6. Motorists would access the proposed development via the A1301 and a single access junction. 
The road network in this locality is already congested, as acknowledged in the submitted 
Transport Assessment (TA). A stage 1/2 Road Safety Audit has not been carried out on all the 
submitted drawings to allow the therefore be contrary to: paragraphs 7, 17 and 32 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies DP/1, DP/3 (1b), DP/4 and TR/2 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007. 

7. Insufficient information has been submitted with the application to demonstrate that the 
proposed low levels of car
[...]
e. The Statement of Common Ground (SoCG) will 

confirm progress in this regard. 

4.68 However, at this stage and on the basis of the information submitted in 

support of the application, in line with the advice from the LHA, the 

Council is of the view that the proposal is contrary to SCLP (2018) 

policies TI/2, TI/3 and TI/8 and paras. 108 - 111 of the NPPF.

Other Matters

4.69 Reason for refusal 6 is incomplete and is missing text within the middle 

of the third sentence. The missing text is not fundamental to the basis 

of the objection or meaning of the refusal reason. The reason for 

refusal, with additional text underlined, should read as follows. 

Motorists would access the proposed development via the A1301 and a 

single access junction. The road network in this locality is already 

congested, as acknowledged in the submitted Transport Assessment 

Page 247



28

(TA). A stage 1/2 Road Safety Audit has not been carried out on all the 

submitted drawings to allow the Local Highway Authority to fully assess 

the scheme and the proposal would therefore be contrary to: 

paragraphs 7, 17 and 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework 

2012 and Policies DP/1, DP/3 (1b), DP/4 and TR/2 of the South 

Cambridgeshire Development Control Policies DPD 2007.

4.70 The Council does not consider that the appellants are in any way 

prejudiced by the insertion of the relevant text. 

Refusal Reason 8

4.71 This reason for refusal pertains to the harm that would arise from the 

impact of the proposed development on the setting and significance of 

Hinxton Grange, a Grade II listed building (List Entry Number: 

1318298), its Grade II listed (List Entry Number: 1128074) stable and 

coach house to the north east, and its associated designed landscape, 

which is a non-designated heritage asset recorded on the 

Cambridgeshire Historic Environment Record (Record Number: 12121) 

(appendix 13).  

4.72 The special architectural and historic interest and sig
[...]
(2018) 
(appendix A), and the Technical Note on interpretation of ‘Odour 
Impact Assessment for Cambridge Water Recycling Centre’ 
(October 2018) (Appendix B), for the purposes of considering 
planning applications in the vicinity. 

 
Background 

 
5. Planning policy in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

(2019) and the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans 
are clear that new development should only be permitted where 

Page 263

Agenda Item 9



there will not be any significant adverse effects from existing poor 
air quality, including odour, in order to protect the health and 
amenity of future occupiers. 
 
Considerations 
 

6. In order to assess the level and risk of odour impact posed by 
CWRC, the Councils commissioned consultants Odournet to 
undertake an odour impact assessment (see Appendix A for the 
final report entitled ‘Odour Impact Assessment for Cambridge 
Water Recycling Centre’ (October 2018)).  The assessment 
involved an on-site odour measurement survey and atmospheric 
odour dispersion modelling to produce predicted odour exposure 
contours, setting out levels of odour experienced in the area 
around the CWRC. 
 

7. Environmental health officers at the Councils have advised that are 
fully supportive of the approach taken in the Odournet report, which 
in their view was conducted in accordance with all relevant 
published UK technical guidance issued by the Institute of Air 
Quality Management (IAQM), the Environment Agency and 
DEFRA.  It is considered to be a reasonable representation of likely 
odour emissions from the CWRC site and provides robust 
predicted odour exposure levels in the area. 
 

8. The Odournet study discusses at length the various odour criteria 
used in the UK which identify when an odour annoyance is likely to 
occur.  The risk of annoyance is highly dependent upon how 
sensitive the use is.  Residential is considered as a high sensitivity 
receptor, compared to non-residential such as office or
[...]
ppendix 2 PC Comments- Drainage Consultant 2
	Appendix 3 PC Comments- Landscape Consultant
	Appendix 4 PC Comments- Planning Consultant 1
	Appendix 4 PC Comments- Planning Consultant 2
	Site plan

	6 S/4747/18/OL - Cottenham (Elm Tree Farm, Hay Lane)
	Appendix 1 - Elm Tree Farm LDC (S-1352-16-LD)
	Appendix 2 - LDC Map (Remastered)
	Site plan

	7 S/3729/18/FL - Babraham (Site H/1:b - Land North of Babraham Road)
	Appendix 1a - Babraham PC Original comments
	Appendix 1b - Babraham PC amendment comments
	Appendix 2a - Sawston PC original comments
	Appendix 2b - Sawston PC amendment comments
	Appendix 3 - Heads of terms (2)
	Site plan

	8 S/4099/17/OL - Agritech
	Appendix 1 - Decision Notice
	Appendix 2 - Statement of Case Agri-Tech Hinxton 12 Nov 18 PINS

	9 Cambridge Water Recycling Centre - Odour Assessment
	Amendments
	Appendix A - Odournet Study
	Appendix B - Technical note on odour and Cambridge WRC

	10 Enforcement Report
	Appendix 1 - Cases received and closed April 2019 Committee
	Appendix 2 - Notices Issued and Served - April 2019 Committee.

	11 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action
	Appendix 1 - Decisions Notified By The Secretary of Stat
	Appendix 2 - Appeals received
	Appendix 3 - Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled (2)






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor John Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Pippa Heylings – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Peter Fane
Anna Bradnam (substitute) Brian Milnes
Judith Rippeth Peter Topping
Heather Williams Nick Wright

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), Eileen Paterson (Planning Delivery 
Manager), Karen Pell-Coggins (Principal Planning Officer), Stephen Reid (Senior 
Planning Lawyer), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Michael Sexton 
(Senior Planning Officer), Charles Swain (Principal Planning Enforcement Officer) 
and Rebecca Ward (Principal Planning Officer)

Councillor Neil Gough was in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

Councillors Bill Handley and Deborah Roberts sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor 
Anna Bradnam was present as substitute for Councillor Handley.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest in Minute 5 
(S/2487/18/RM - Linton (Land to the North and South of Bartlow Road)). Councillor 
Batchelor’s son, Councillor Henry Batchelor, had a business relationship with the 
developer. In view of the legal advice he had received, Councillor John Batchelor would 
withdraw to the public gallery, take no part in the debate, and would not vote. However, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor John 
Batchelor a dispensation allowing him to address the Committee as a local Member.

3. RECORDED VOTING

Upon the proposal of Councillor Brian Milnes, seconded by Councillor Judith Rippeth, the 
Committee unanimously agreed that all substantive votes at the current Planning 
Committee meeting should be recorded by name and / or number and name

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 March 2019.

5. S/2487/18/RM - LINTON (LAND TO THE NORTH AND SOUTH OF BARTLOW ROAD)

Members visited the site on 9 April 2019.

Councillor John Batchelor declared a Non-disclosable Pecuniary Interest because his son, 
Councillor Henry Batchelor, had a business relationship with the developer. In view of the 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

legal advice he had received, Councillor John Batchelor withdrew to the public gallery, 
took no part in the debate, and did not vote. However, South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s Monitoring Officer had granted Councillor John Batchelor a dispensation 
allowing him to address the Committee as a local Member. Councillor Pippa Heylings 
(Planning Committee Vice-Chairman) took the Chair and, by affirmation of the Committee, 
Councillor Brian Milnes was appointed Vice-Chairman for this item.

Following a short introduction from the case officer, Councillor Nick Wright asked why this 
application was not being considered as a departure from the Development Plan. The 
Principal Planning Lawyer said that he was satisfied that the principle of development had 
been established when the Outline application had been granted planning consent.  The 
case officer added that the application had been advertised as a departure in any event.

Mr. and Mrs. Pearse (objectors), Councillor Enid Bald (Linton Parish Council) and 
Councillor John Batchelor (a local Member) addressed the meeting.

The ensuing debate revolved around housing mix, design, flood risk, landscape and 
renewable energy. Officers drew Members’ attention to the matters dealt with at the 
Outline stage, and reminded them that they should focus on Reserved Matters. Housing 
mix had already been agreed, and the question of renewable energy had been 
conditioned as part of the Outline planning consent and would be compliant with Policy 
CC/3 of the Local Plan 2018.

By eight votes to one, the Committee deferred the application for review by the Design 
Enabling Panel in respect of the scale, layout, appearance and landscaping of the 
scheme. The Committee asked officers to consider further issues concerning flood risk in 
the area abutting the site, and biodiversity.

(Councillor John Batchelor, having withdrawn from the Committee for this item, did not 
vote. Councillor Peter Topping voted against deferral.)

6. S/4747/18/OL - COTTENHAM (ELM TREE FARM, HAY LANE)

Members visited the site on 9 April 2019.

The case officer reported that the Fire and Rescue Service had no objection to the 
proposal but had requested that a Condition be attached to the planning consent, if 
granted, requiring the inclusion of fire hydrants within the site.

Meghan Bonner (applicant’s agent) and Councillor Neil Gough (a local Member speaking 
also on behalf of Councillor Eileen Wilson, the other local Member) addressed the 
meeting. The case officer read out a statement from Councillor Frank Morris, Chairman of 
Cottenham Parish Council).

The Principal Planning Lawyer referred to paragraph 94 of the officer’s report, telling 
Members to disregard the reference to full occupation. 

The Committee voted unanimously to give officers delegated authority to approve the 
application subject to

1. There being no further representations being received on material planning 
grounds which had not already been submitted and considered before the expiry of 
the consultation period following amendments to the application site red line 
boundary;



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

2. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for the extinguishment of existing user rights in respect 
of the applicant’s existing site at High Street, Cottenham;

3. A Condition requiring the provision of fire hydrants on the site;

4. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development, with the final wording of any amendments to 
these to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee prior to the issue of a Decision Notice; and

5. Referral of the application to the Secretary of State under The Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009 as a departure from the 
Development Plan.

7. S/3729/18/FL - BABRAHAM (SITE H/1:B - LAND NORTH OF BABRAHAM ROAD)

Members visited the site on 9 April 2019.

The case officer reported that agreement had been reached in relation to the Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

David Osborn (objector), Meghan Bonner (applicant’s agent), Councillor Stuart Laurie 
(Babraham Parish Council) and Councillor David Bard (Sawston Parish Council) 
addressed the meeting.

Members debated several issues, such as design, affordable housing and the “pepper 
potting” of such, density, housing needs, implications for the neighbours and local schools, 
and traffic.

The Principal Planning Lawyer, responding to a Member, undertook to revisit the question 
of the Section 106 financial contribution in respect of education, in order to clarify, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee, whether 
that money should be directed to Babraham or Sawston. 

By seven votes to three, the Committee gave officers delegated authority to approve the 
application subject to 

1. The prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 in line with the Heads of Terms attached as Appendix 3 
to the report from the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development. 
Officers would agree with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee a framework for cascading, if necessary, the contributions in respect of 
education and recreation.

2. The Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development, with the final wording of any amendments to 
these to be agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee prior to the issue of a Decision Notice.

(Councillors John Batchelor, Bradnam, Cahn, Fane, Heylings, Milnes, and Rippeth voted 
in favour of delegated approval. Councillors Topping, Heather Williams and Wright voted 
against.)

8. S/4099/17/OL - AGRITECH



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

The Committee considered a report seeking its endorsement of, and agreement to, a 
number of procedural planning matters associated with the proceedings for the Agri-Tech 
appeal.

Following a short debate, and by eight votes to nil, with one abstention, the Planning 
Committee

1. endorsed the range of policies applicable to the reasons for the refusal 
contained within the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2018 as set out in 
the Statement of Case;

2. endorsed the decision to no longer pursue reason for refusal number 2 as 
part of the Inquiry proceedings;

3. endorsed the officer interpretation of the missing text associated with 
reason for refusal number 6, namely between the words “…to allow the…” 
and “…therefore be contrary…” to add the words “…Local Highway 
Authority to fully assess the scheme and the proposal would…” so that 
Reason number 6 would then read as follows

Motorists would access the proposed development via the A1301 
and a single access junction. The road network in this locality is 
already congested, as acknowledged in the submitted Transport 
Assessment (TA). A stage 1/2 Road Safety Audit has not been 
carried out on all the submitted drawings to allow the Local Highway 
Authority to fully assess the scheme and the proposal would 
therefore be contrary to: paragraphs 7, 17 and 32 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies DP/1, DP/3 (1b), 
DP/4 and TR/2 of the South Cambridgeshire Development Control 
Policies DPD 2007.

4. Agreed to allow officers to pursue the submission of the Statement of 
Common Ground and proofs of evidence as required in accordance with 
Counsel’s advice; and

5. Granted officers authority to agree to a set of planning conditions and 
planning obligations as part of the Inquiry proceedings.

(Councillors John Batchelor, Cahn, Fane, Heylings, Milnes, Topping. Heather Williams 
and Wright voted in favour. Councillor Bradnam abstained. Having left the meeting prior to 
this item, Councillor Judith Rippeth did not vote.

9. CAMBRIDGE WATER RECYCLING CENTRE - ODOUR ASSESSMENT

The Committee received and noted a report summarising the findings of the ‘Odour 
Impact Assessment for Cambridge Water Recycling Centre (2018) (Appendix A to the 
report), and the Technical Note on interpretation of ‘Odour Impact Assessment for 
Cambridge Water Recycling Centre’ (October 2018) (Appendix B), for the purposes of 
considering planning applications in the vicinity. 

10. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action.  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 10 April 2019

Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn mentioned the further tree felling expected as part of the 
ongoing A14 works. The landscaping plans presented before the works commenced had 
shown as unaffected two areas where trees had been removed. Councillor Cahn asked 
whether there had been a breach of planning consent for which enforcement action could 
be taken. The Principal Planning Enforcement Officer responded by saying that South 
Cambridgeshire District Council could not enforce on this matter however the A14 working 
group should continue to work closely with the contractor Highways England to minimise 
any adverse visual and environmental impact. The Committee was also informed that the 
Landscaping officer was currently investigating the tree felling against the approved 
drawings which have now been provided.

11. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action.

The Meeting ended at 2.40 p.m.


